

Hood & Strong

Advisory, Tax
and Assurance

Worldreader.org

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Independent Auditors' Report and
Consolidated Financial Statements and
Supplemental Information

**Independent Auditors' Report, Consolidated Financial Statements and
Supplementary Information**

Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 3
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	5
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 16
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position	17
Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	18

Independent Auditors' Report

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
WORLDREADER.ORG
San Francisco, California

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of **WORLDREADER.ORG (Worldreader or the Organization)**, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Worldreader as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Worldreader and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Worldreader's ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date of this report.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Worldreader's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Worldreader's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on these consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information (pages 17-18) is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Hood & Strong LLP

San Francisco, California
August 20, 2025

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Assets:						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,465,677	\$ 1,840,825	\$ 4,306,502	\$ 2,677,800	\$ 2,157,485	\$ 4,835,285
Grants and pledges receivable, net	417,114	617,773	1,034,887	145,732	2,589,489	2,735,221
Software development, net	749,117		749,117	1,143,374		1,143,374
Prepaid expenses and other assets	115,834		115,834	216,591		216,591
Total assets	\$ 3,747,742	\$ 2,458,598	\$ 6,206,340	\$ 4,183,497	\$ 4,746,974	\$ 8,930,471
Liabilities and Net Assets						
Liabilities:						
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 170,387		\$ 170,387	\$ 400,305		\$ 400,305
Loans payable			-	1,879,841		1,879,841
Grants payable	7,242		7,242	20,347		20,347
Unearned program revenue			-	625	\$ 74,072	74,697
Total liabilities	177,629	\$ -	177,629	2,301,118	74,072	2,375,190
Net Assets:	3,570,113	2,458,598	6,028,711	1,882,379	4,672,902	6,555,281
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 3,747,742	\$ 2,458,598	\$ 6,206,340	\$ 4,183,497	\$ 4,746,974	\$ 8,930,471

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and Revenues:						
Contributions and grants	\$ 506,263	\$ 2,572,245	\$ 3,078,508	\$ 2,749,391	\$ 1,561,120	\$ 4,310,511
In-kind contributions	682,867		682,867	1,113,971		1,113,971
Program income	20,673	116,072	136,745	137,810	362,890	500,700
Interest income	194,346	10,290	204,636	177,871	8,772	186,643
Other income	128		128	50,000		50,000
Net assets released from restrictions	4,912,911	(4,912,911)	-	5,340,895	(5,340,895)	-
Total support and revenues	6,317,188	(2,214,304)	4,102,884	9,569,938	(3,408,113)	6,161,825
Expenses:						
Program services	4,899,576		4,899,576	7,494,183		7,494,183
Management and general	907,128		907,128	1,096,886		1,096,886
Development	614,306		614,306	995,531		995,531
Total expenses	6,421,010	-	6,421,010	9,586,600	-	9,586,600
Change in Net Assets from Operations	(103,822)	(2,214,304)	(2,318,126)	(16,662)	(3,408,113)	(3,424,775)
Non-Operating:						
Gain on Loan forgiveness (Note 5)	1,791,556		1,791,556			-
Change in Net Assets	1,687,734	(2,214,304)	(526,570)	(16,662)	(3,408,113)	(3,424,775)
Net Assets, beginning of year	1,882,379	4,672,902	6,555,281	1,899,041	8,081,015	9,980,056
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 3,570,113	\$ 2,458,598	\$ 6,028,711	\$ 1,882,379	\$ 4,672,902	\$ 6,555,281

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Program Services	Supporting Services			2024 Total
		Management and General	Development	Subtotal	
Compensation, taxes and benefits	\$ 912,086	\$ 540,499	\$ 451,557	\$ 992,056	\$ 1,904,142
Grants	1,174,300				1,174,300
Donated good and services	658,936	23,931		23,931	682,867
Reading supplies and content	85,072				85,072
Professional fees	693,056	172,980	103,698	276,678	969,734
Postage, shipping and customs	2,526	254	602	856	3,382
Travel	15,524	34,321	4,317	38,638	54,162
Conferences, conventions and meetings	96,957	4,051	300	4,351	101,308
Office supplies	2,553	11,636	1,478	13,114	15,667
Business licensing and fees	53	60,472	11,933	72,405	72,458
Marketing	79,983				79,983
Dues and subscriptions	198,939	54,447	25,868	80,315	279,254
Technology and development	103,986				103,986
Amortization	378,616				378,616
Loss on disposal of software development	495,771				495,771
Other	1,218	4,537	14,553	19,090	20,308
	\$ 4,899,576	\$ 907,128	\$ 614,306	\$ 1,521,434	\$ 6,421,010

	Program Services	Supporting Services			2023 Total
		Management and General	Development	Subtotal	
Compensation, taxes and benefits	\$ 1,619,488	\$ 715,086	\$ 765,467	\$ 1,480,553	\$ 3,100,041
Grants	2,538,094				2,538,094
Donated good and services	1,113,971				1,113,971
Reading supplies and content	104,113				104,113
Professional fees	969,143	160,672	107,872	268,544	1,237,687
Postage, shipping and customs	626	1,555	6,990	8,545	9,171
Travel	70,946	66,924	14,425	81,349	152,295
Conferences, conventions and meetings	115,107	3,005	1,787	4,792	119,899
Office supplies	26,047	19,797	5,244	25,041	51,088
Business licensing and fees	30	10,250	11,991	22,241	22,271
Marketing	180,701	909	1,469	2,378	183,079
Dues and subscriptions	128,558	90,280	55,501	145,781	274,339
Technology and development	192,640				192,640
Amortization	369,252				369,252
Other	65,467	28,408	24,785	53,193	118,660
	\$ 7,494,183	\$ 1,096,886	\$ 995,531	\$ 2,092,417	\$ 9,586,600

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

<i>Years Ended December 31,</i>	2024	2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (526,570)	\$ (3,424,775)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used) provided by operating activities:		
Amortization of license expense and software development costs	378,616	369,252
Discount on long-term receivables	65,769	47,493
Forgiveness of loan payable	(1,791,556)	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Grants and pledges receivable	1,634,565	2,930,532
Software development costs	15,641	(139,424)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	100,757	7,309
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(229,918)	(95,383)
Grants payable	(13,105)	(39,731)
Unearned program revenue	(74,697)	(170,741)
Net cash used by operating activities	(440,498)	(515,468)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Proceeds on loan payable		2,000,000
Payments on loan payable	(88,285)	(120,159)
Net cash (used) provided by financing activities	(88,285)	1,879,841
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(528,783)	1,364,373
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year	4,835,285	3,470,912
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year	\$ 4,306,502	\$ 4,835,285

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 - Organization:

Worldreader.org (Worldreader or the Organization) is a global tech nonprofit, providing BookSmart, a free digital reading app that helps families nurture a lifelong love of reading and build joyful daily reading routines with their children aged 0-5. BookSmart offers age-appropriate, culturally aligned fun books, activities and tips. BookSmart, along with their data-informed programs, are built around three pillars-Reading Routines, Reading Games, and Reading Circles—and delivered in partnership with governments, publishers, NGOs, and communities. Since 2010, Worldreader has supported over 22 million readers across 100+ countries through its digital solutions.

In 2024 alone, Worldreader reached over 400,000 families and distributed over 2.5m digital books. It also made a bold and strategic decision to focus its efforts on attracting and retaining families reading in the most promising markets. These changes stemmed from sector analysis and identified gaps in addressing the literacy crisis facing our youngest children. Decisions made in 2023 enabled the organization to begin a journey to build greater efficiency and depth of impact. As such, it required one-time investments which are reflected in our financial outcomes. Investments were made in Programs and Management & General expenses, through geographic consolidation, depreciation of old technologies and, most importantly, in the creation of our new technology platform, BookSmart, that will lead our impact going forward. While Worldreader incurred an overall loss in 2023 and 2024, these were vital steps in the organization's transformation process, which has our board's full support. We are stronger, more agile, and never more focused and committed to our mission.

Worldreader has a majority-owned not-for-profit subsidiary, Digital Reading Foundation. Digital Reading Foundation was registered with the Government of India as a limited-shares private company under the Companies Act 2013, section 7 and incorporated under rule 8 of the Companies Rules, 2014 to advance the mission of Worldreader within India. Subsequent to year end, the Organization made the decision to dissolve Digital Reading Foundation, and acquire any remaining assets upon dissolution.

Worldreader is affiliated with organizations in Spain, Ghana, Kenya, and the United Kingdom. Worldreader does not exert control over the affiliated entities in Spain, Ghana, Kenya and the United Kingdom, therefore the activity of those organizations are excluded from the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include all the amounts and operations of Worldreader.org and Digital Reading Foundation (collectively Worldreader or the Organization).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Worldreader reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - the portion of net assets not subject to time or donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objective of Worldreader.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - the portion of net assets of which use by Worldreader is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that either expire by passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by actions of Worldreader.

Principles of Consolidation

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Worldreader considers all cash and other highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase to be cash equivalents.

Grants and Pledges Receivable

Grants and pledges receivable consist primarily of commitments made by individuals and foundations. Long term receivables are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using market rates applicable in the year in which those promises are received. Amortization of the discount is recorded as contribution revenue.

Worldreader uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible contributions based on historical experience and an evaluation of the outstanding receivables at the end of the year. Management has determined that an allowance for uncollectible receivables was not necessary at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Software Development

Software development costs consist of expenditures related to the development and improvements to the on-line and application platforms used to further enhance the platform to deliver an exciting and meaningful digital reading experience. The Organization capitalizes qualified expenses under the requirements of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 985 and ASC Topic 350 governing the treatment for both internal and external software development. All capitalized costs are amortized over the assets estimated useful lives, generally five years. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the total capitalized value is \$1,413,862 and \$1,866,098 and the related accumulated amortization was \$664,745 and \$722,724, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Grants and contributions are recognized as revenue when received or unconditionally promised. Worldreader reports contributions as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if such grants and contributions are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donation. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

In-kind contributions generally consist of donated content, advertising, commercial licenses, and professional services. Contributed services and materials are recorded at their fair market value as of the date of the gift. See Note 7.

Program income primarily represents earnings on government grants and professional service contracts and are recognized when Worldreader incurs the expenditures related to the required services or performance obligation.

Amounts billed or received in advance are recorded as unearned program revenue until the related services or performance obligations are fulfilled. The performance obligations vary from contract to contract; however, the majority relate to the delivery of access to digital content and training services which has been prepaid by the grantee.

The following table provides information about significant changes in the contract liabilities for the year ended December 31:

	2024	2023
Unearned program revenue, beginning of year	\$ 74,697	\$ 245,438
Increase due to cash received during the year	31,500	236,225
Revenue recognized	(106,197)	(406,966)
Unearned program revenue, end of year	\$ -	\$ 74,697

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Grant Expense and Payable

Grants are made to tax-exempt organizations or equivalent entities with objectives consistent with the mission of Worldreader. Grant expenses are recorded when Worldreader makes an unconditional promise to give. Conditional promises to give are recognized as grant expense in the period in which the recipient meets the terms of the condition. Grant cancellations or unspent funds are recorded in the year the grant is cancelled or the funds are returned.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. Expenses such as salaries, benefits, and office supplies are allocated among program services, general and administrative and fundraising based on actual use. Facility, operational and depreciation expenses have been allocated on the basis of full-time equivalency of staffing in each function.

Income Taxes

Worldreader is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and has been classified as an organization which is not a private foundation as defined by Sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(i)(A)(vi) of the IRC. Digital Reading Foundation is formed in India under Section 8 of the Companies Rule which designates the organization as a not-for-profit. The Digital Reading Foundation is currently in the process of applying for their official tax-exempt status.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, management evaluated Worldreader's tax positions and concluded that Worldreader had maintained its tax-exempt status and had no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the consolidated financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events

Worldreader evaluated subsequent events with respect to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 through August 20, 2025, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued and has determined that no adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements nor have any subsequent events occurred, the nature of which would require disclosure, except as disclosed in Note 1.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3 - Grants and Pledges Receivable:

Grants and pledges receivable, net consisted of the following at December 31:

	2024	2023
Individuals	\$ 585,000	\$ 2,622,485
Foundations	415,054	50,000
Contract and other receivables	52,060	145,732
	1,052,114	2,818,217
Less discount to present value	(17,227)	(82,996)
Total grants and pledges receivable, net	\$ 1,034,887	\$ 2,735,221

Receivables as of December 31, 2024 are expected to be collected as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	
2025	\$ 814,614
2026	87,500
2027	75,000
2028	75,000
Total	\$ 1,052,114

The Organization is the recipient of certain conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – which are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

At December 31, 2022, contributions approximating \$750,000 was not recognized in the consolidated financial statements because the conditions on which they depend had not been met. The conditional contribution was earned and recognized as revenue in 2023.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions:

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Grants and programs	\$ 1,758,598	\$ 2,321,856
Time restricted	500,000	2,151,046
Restricted in perpetuity	200,000	200,000
Total	\$ 2,458,598	\$ 4,672,902

During 2024 and 2023, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses or through the passage of time as follows:

	2024	2023
Purpose restricted	\$ 1,728,927	\$ 2,273,708
Time restricted	3,183,984	3,067,187
Total	\$ 4,912,911	\$ 5,340,895

Note 5 - Note Payable:

In 2023, Worldreader received a \$2,000,000 note payable held by one of the board members of the Organization with a maturity date of February 2033 and an interest rate per annum equal to the upper limit of the target rate range of the Federal Funds rate plus 2.00%.

On July 31, 2024, the lender formally forgave the outstanding balance of \$1,791,556. As a result, the Organization recognized a non-cash gain on extinguishment of debt in the amount of \$1,791,556 during the year ended December 31, 2024. This gain is included in non-operating income in the Statement of Activities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 6 - Availability of Financial Assets and Liquidity:

Worldreader's financial assets available for general expenditures within one year of the date of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position were as follows at December 31:

	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,306,502	\$ 4,835,285
Grants and pledges receivable, net	1,034,887	2,735,221
Total financial assets	5,341,389	7,570,506
Less net assets with donor restrictions, including long term receivables	(2,258,598)	(4,472,902)
Less restricted in perpetuity	(200,000)	(200,000)
Add net assets with donor restrictions expected to be met in less than a year	1,819,738	3,512,671
	(638,860)	(1,160,231)
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	\$ 4,702,529	\$ 6,410,275

As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash is invested in short-term liquid products, including money market accounts and high-yield money market accounts.

Note 7 - In-Kind Contributions:

Contributions of donated noncash assets are recorded at their fair value in the period received. Contributions of donated services that create or enhance non-financial assets or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at their fair values in the period received. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the amount of \$682,867 has been reflected in the consolidated financial statements primarily consisted of donated advertising of \$655,194, legal services of \$23,931, content of \$1,342, and commercial licenses of \$2,400. In-kind contributions of \$682,867 were utilized in programs activities. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the amount of \$1,113,971 has been reflected in the consolidated financial statements primarily consisting of donated advertising of \$1,088,776, legal services of \$21,904, content of \$891, and commercial licenses of \$2,400. In-kind contributions of \$1,113,971 were utilized in programs activities. The value of legal services, content, and commercial leases is based on market rates typically charged for those items in the normal course of business for similar services and products.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8 - Affiliate Transactions:

Worldreader is affiliated with organizations in Spain, Ghana, Kenya and the United Kingdom. The organizations work together to coordinate worldwide activities and communications. Worldreader does not exert control over the affiliated entities, therefore the activity of those organizations is excluded from the accompanying consolidated financial statements. During the year ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, Worldreader granted \$914,860 and \$2,372,969, respectively, to these organizations. These awards are reflected as grants expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Board of the Ghana affiliate approved dissolution of the entity in 2024 and Spain and Kenya have reorganized their operations in 2024, therefore Worldreader's grants to these affiliates will be substantially reduced in 2025.

Note 9 - Future Commitments:

Worldreader leased its office facilities in San Francisco under a month-to-month lease arrangement that expired in 2023. The property was vacated in December 2023, and no future rent expense is anticipated.

Rent expense amounted to \$47,228 for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Note 10 - Concentrations of Credit Risk:

Worldreader has identified its financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk. These financial instruments consist principally of cash and receivables.

Periodically, throughout the year, Worldreader has maintained balances in various operating bank accounts in excess of federally insured limits. Worldreader invests its excess cash in money market funds and high-yield money market accounts with major financial institutions. As of December 31, 2024 cash subject to credit risk is approximately \$3,528,000 of cash deposits over federally insured limits.

Approximately 70% of Worldreader's revenue (excluding in-kind contributions) for the year ended December 31, 2024, was derived from contributions and grants from two donors. As of December 31, 2024, approximately 63% of the balance of grants and pledges receivable were due from two donors, one of which is an expected continuation of a multi-year funded project with activity through 2028.

Approximately 55% of Worldreader's revenue (excluding in-kind contributions) for the year ended December 31, 2023, was derived from contributions and grants from three donors. As of December 31, 2023, approximately 51% of the balance of grants and pledges receivable were due from two donors. The increase in 2024 was largely due to forgiveness of a \$2m loan from one donor.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 11 - Related Party Transactions:

Contributions

Collectively, certain board members made monetary contributions totaling \$1,500,000 during the year ended December 31, 2024. Pledges receivable from certain board members amounted to approximately \$165,000 at December 31, 2024.

Collectively, certain board members made monetary contributions totaling \$175,000 during the year ended December 31, 2023. Pledges receivable from certain board members amounted to approximately \$1,693,765 at December 31, 2023.

During the year, the outstanding loan balance on a loan payable held by a related party was forgiven and recognized as a gain in the financial statements. See Note 5 for disclosure over the transaction.

Relationship with Affiliates

Certain members of Worldreader's Board of Directors serve as board members of certain affiliates to which Worldreader makes grants.

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
(See Independent Auditors' Report)

December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)

	Worldreader.org	Digital Reading Foundation	Eliminating Entries	Consolidated Total	2023 Total
Assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,299,675	\$ 6,827		\$ 4,306,502	\$ 4,835,285
Grants and pledges receivable, net	1,036,091		\$ (1,204)	1,034,887	2,735,221
Software development, net	749,117			749,117	1,143,374
Prepaid expenses and other assets	112,505	3,329		115,834	216,591
Total assets	\$ 6,197,388	\$ 10,156	\$ (1,204)	\$ 6,206,340	\$ 8,930,471
Liabilities and Net Assets					
Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 170,387			\$ 170,387	\$ 400,305
Loans payable				-	1,879,841
Grants payable	7,276	\$ 1,170	\$ (1,204)	7,242	20,347
Unearned program revenue				-	74,697
Total liabilities	177,663	1,170	(1,204)	177,629	2,375,190
Net Assets:					
Without donor restrictions	3,571,417	8,986		3,580,403	1,882,379
With donor restrictions	2,448,308			2,448,308	4,672,902
Total net assets	6,019,725	8,986	-	6,028,711	6,555,281
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 6,197,388	\$ 10,156	\$ (1,204)	\$ 6,206,340	\$ 8,930,471

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
(See Independent Auditors' Report)

Year Ended December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)

	<u>Worldreader.org</u>	<u>Digital Reading Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>	<u>2023 Total</u>
Support and Revenue:					
Contributions and grants	\$ 3,072,147	\$ 6,361		\$ 3,078,508	\$ 4,310,511
In-kind contributions	682,867			682,867	1,113,971
Program income	136,745			136,745	500,700
Interest income	204,636			204,636	186,643
Other income		128		128	50,000
Total support and revenues	4,096,395	6,489	\$ -	4,102,884	6,161,825
Expenses:					
Program services	4,903,184	(3,608)		4,899,576	7,494,183
Management and general	902,922	4,206		907,128	1,096,886
Development	613,625	681		614,306	995,531
Total expenses	6,419,731	1,279	-	6,421,010	9,586,600
Change in Net Assets Before Other Changes	(2,323,336)	5,210		(2,318,126)	(3,424,775)
Other Changes in Net Assets					
Gain on Loan Forgiveness	1,791,556			1,791,556	-
Change in Net Assets	(531,780)	5,210		(526,570)	(3,424,775)
Net Assets, beginning of year	6,551,505	3,776		6,555,281	9,980,056
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 6,019,725	\$ 8,986	\$ -	\$ 6,028,711	\$ 6,555,281